| CITY OF WESTLAKE<br>RESOLUTION NO. 2023-14   |
|--|
| A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, FLORIDA<br>APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE TEMPORARY US<br>AGREEMENT BETWEEN MINTO PBLH, LLC AND THE CITY OF WESTLAKE, FLORIDA<br>PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING A<br>EFFECTIVE DATE.                         |
| WHEREAS, the City Council deems it to be in the best interests of the City t<br>approve and authorize the Mayor to execute the Temporary Use Agreement betwee<br>Minto PBLH, LLC and the City of Westlake for the event titled "Fourthfest" taking place o<br>July 4, 2023;  |
| NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF  |
| WESTLAKE, FLORIDA:<br>SECTION 1. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clause is hereby ratified and confirme<br>by the City Council and incorporated herein by this reference.  |
| SECTION 2. The City Council of the City of Westlake, Florida, hereby approver<br>and authorizes the Mayor to execute the Temporary Use Agreement between Minto PBL<br>LLC and the City of Westlake for the event titled "Fourthfest" taking place on July 4, 202<br>A copy of the Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A". |
| SECTION 3. Conflicts. All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith a hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.   |
| SECTION 4. Severability. If any clause, section, other part or application of the Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invali in part or application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions applications of this Resolution.                               |
| SECTION 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon i passage and adoption.  |
| <b>PASSED AND APPROVED</b> by City Council for the City of Westlake, on this 6 <sup>th</sup> da of June 2023.  |
|  |
| City of Westlake<br>JohnPaul O'Connor, Mayor   |
| Zoie Burgess, CMC City Clerk   |